

Exh.O-5

BEFORE DHIRAJ P. KALE, PRESIDING OFFICER
FOURTH LABOUR COURT THANE.

Reference(IDA)No.26 of 2024

CNR No.MHLC040002022024

M/s. Hare Krushna Textiles and Others ...First Party

V/s.

Mr. Mukesh Kali Singh ...Second party

ORDER BELOW EXH.C-1

(Passed on 05/12/2025)

Perused application and say filed by second party at Exh.U-3. Heard both sides.

2. The first party has sought direction against second party by this application to produce documents, such as, counter receipt of membership of the workman of the first party who is claiming to be member of union, membership register and letter of formatino of union.

3. The second party raised objection by contending that, there is no provisions to file union related papers for scrutiny. The first party make enquiry from the office of registered trade union as to whether union representative of second party is the member of union or not.

4. I have gone through the rival contentions and submissions. The first party may obtain documents from the office

of registered under Trade Union Act. The documents are related to the union representative of second party, which is not necessary to decide the dispute between parties. Hence, application is liable to be rejected. In the the result, following order is passed.

ORDER

Application stands rejected.

Date : 05/12/2025

Place: Thane
pps/-

(Dhiraj P. Kale)
Presiding Officer
Fourth Labour Court, Thane.